FORM PTO-1594 (Substitute) RE(	-2001 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
- Committee and Constitute	III Bill Bill Bill Bill Bill Bill Bill B
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trader	nal documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
ECUSTA CORPORATION	Name: P. H. GLATFELTER COMPANY
☐ Individual ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	
☑ Corporation-State (DELAWARE)	Address:96 South George Street Suite 500
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	City: York State: PA Zip: 17401-1434
Nature of conveyance:	□ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association
	☐ General Partnership
Security Agreement Change of Name	☐ Limited Partnership
Other	□ Other
Execution Date: April 9, 1987	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes \square No
	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment.)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No
<ul><li>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li><li>A. Trademark Application No(s).</li></ul>	B. Trademark Registration No(s).
A. Haueman Application No(3).	0,145,352 ("EBCO")
Additional numbers atta	iched? X Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	Total number of applications and registrations involved:  4
concerning document should be mailed:	· ·
Name: Marc J. Farrell, Esquire	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6)): \$\frac{115.00}{}\$
REED SMITH LLP	<ul><li>⊠ Enclosed</li><li>☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li><li>☑ Charge any deficiency to deposit account</li></ul>
Address: <u>213 Market Street, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor</u>	8. Deposit account number:
Aggress: 213 Warker Street, 9 1199	18-0582
P.O. Box 11844	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit
City: <u>Harrisburg</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>17108-1844</u>	account)
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
Statement and signature	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
and copy of the original document.	July 24, 2001
Marc J. Farrell  Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	ing cover sheet, attachments, and document:24
Mail dooughelits to be recorded wit	h required cover sheet information to:

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

- 1.A Additional Conveying Party(ies) Name(s) To Be Recorded
- 4.A Additional Trademark Application Serial Numbers To Be Recorded
- 4.B Additional Trademark Registration Numbers To Be Recorded

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0472

-2-

#### CORPORATION AGREEMENT

THIS ACREEMENT is made and entered into as of the 9th day of April, 1987 between P.H. GLATFELTER COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Purchaser"), and ECUSTA CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation").

WHEREAS, the holders (individually, the "Shareholder" and collectively, the "Shareholders") of all the issued and outstanding capital stock of the Corporation (the "Stock"), are mimultaneously with the execution hereof entering into a Stock Purchase Agreement providing for the sale of the Stock to the Purchaser, and

WHEREAS, the Corporation desires that the Purchaser purchase and the Shareholders sell the Stock, and

WHEREAS, the Corporation desires to enter into this Agreement in order to induce the Purchaser to purchase the Stock from the Shareholders.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows:

**REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0473** 

#### Definitions 1.

For purposes of this Agreement, the following defined terms shall have the meanings set forth in this Article. Article and Section numbers and Schedule references used herein refer to Articles and Sections of this Agreement and Schedules annexed hereto unless otherwise specifically described.

- 1.01 "Associate" means any agent or business partner of a Shareholder, any member of the immediate family of a Shareholder, or any corporation, partnership, firm, association or business organization, entity or enterprise which directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, a Shareholder or an agent, business partner or member of the immediate family of a Shareholder, alone or with others.
- 1.02 "Balance Sheet" means the consolidated balance sheet of the Corporation as of July 31, 1986 referred to in Section 3 OB.
  - 1.03 "Balance Sheet Date" means July 31, 1986.
- 1.04 "Closing" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Stock Purchase Agreement.
- 1.05 "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended
- "Corporation" means Ecusta Corporation, a Delaware corporation.
- 1.07 "Financial Statements" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 3.08.

04/07/87

Ju:-20-2001 08:59 From-BALLARD SPAHR

Ecusta - PMG

T-310 P 302 F-787

corporation and its Subsidiaries are carried reflect the customary inventory valuation policy of the Corporation and its subsidiaries, consistently applied, of stating inventory at the lower of cost or market, and such valuation policy is in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

- 3.21 Accounts Receivable. All notes and accounts receivable of the Corporation and its Subsidiaries have arisen in the ordinary course of business and are collectible under their respective terms and conditions in the aggregate recorded amounts thereof less (a) with respect to notes and accounts receivable shown on the January 31 Statements, the applicable reserves in respect thereof shown thereon, and (b) with respect to notes and accounts receivable acquired subsequent to January 31, 1987, the applicable reserves set up on its books in respect thereof, which reserves are not in excess of an amount in the same proportion to the notes and accounts receivable acquired by it subsequent to January 31, 1987 as the applicable reserves shown on the January 31 Statements bear to the aggregate recorded amounts of the notes and accounts receivable shown on the January 31 Statements. No counterclaims or offsetting claims with respect to such accounts receivable are pending or, to the best of the Corporation's knowledge, threatened.
- 3.22 Patents, Trademarks and Related Contracts. The Corporation and its Subsidiaries in their own name or as assignee own, or are licensed to use, all patents and copyrights and all trade names, trademarks, technology, service marks, inventions,

04/07/87

T-310 P 003 F-797

processes, know-how, formulae, designs, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information (collectively, the "Proprietary Names") now used by them or the use of which is necessary for the conduct of their businesses as now conducted and, except as specifically set forth in Schedule 3.22(A), no other party has any right or claim thereto and neither the Corporation nor any of its Subsidiaries is required to pay any royalty thereunder. Schedule 3.22(A) sets forth a list of all U.S. and foreign patents, patent registrations and applications. copyrights, trade names, trademarks, service marks, inventions, processes, know-how, formulae, designs, trade secrets, and proprietary or confidential information owned by the Corporation and its Subsidiaries, and true and correct copies of all such property which exists in writing have been furnished to the Purchaser. To the extent such property is not described or contained in writing, the Corporation has provided the Purchaser with accurate descriptions thereof. No director, officer or employee of the Corporation or any of its Subsidiaries owns, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, any such patents, copyrights or Proprietary Names. The Corporation and its Subsidiaries have protected by way of service mark or trade name or application or registration therefor, trademark, trademark registration or application, copyright, copyright registration or application, patent, patent application or registration or otherwise, the names or designs set forth in Schedule 3.22(A) hereto except as specifically set forth in Schedule 3.22(A).

04/07/87

2 . 1 E DM

RECEIVED TIMEJUL 20.

TRADEMA'R'K ? 1

Except as specifically set forth in Schedule 3.22(B), the corporation and its Subsidiaries are not licensors in respect of any service mark or trade name or registration or application therefor, trademark, trademark registration or application, copyright, copyright registration or application, patent registration or application of the businesses of the Corporation or its Subsidiaries.

No infringement of any U.S. or foreign patent or patent right, copyright or Proprietary Name has occurred or results from or is in any way involved in connection with the operations of the Corporation and its Subsidiaries, by the use by the Corporation and its Subsidiaries of their equipment or manufacturing processes, the manufacture, performance, sale and/or use by the Corporation and its Subsidiaries of their products and services, the receipt or use of the Corporation's and each Subsidiary's products and services by its customers for the purposes for which sold, the labelling and sale by the Corporation and its Subsidiaries of its products, the promotion and advertising by the Corporation and its Subsidiaries of their products and services or any publication of the Corporation and its Subsidiaries. No claim or, to the best of the Corporation's knowledge, threat of patent, copyright or Proprietary Name infringement has been made in respect of any of the foregoing matters and neither the Corporation, any of its Subsidiaries nor any Shareholder is aware of the existence of any copyright, Proprietary Name, patent or patent application anywhere which

04/07/87

Ju -20-2001 DB:59 From-BALLARD SPAHR

poses or may pose an infringement question or issue in any such regard. Neither the Corporation nor any of its Subsidiaries nor any Shareholder has any information or other reason to know or suspect that any of the patents, copyrights or Proprietary Names listed in Schedule 3.22(A) have been, are being, or will be infringed by others. All of the agreements, commitments. contracts, understandings, licenses, assignments, indemnities and the like listed or described in Schedule 3.22(A) and 3.22(B) are legally valid and binding and in full force and effect, and there are no defaults thereunder. None of the rights of the Corporation or any Subsidiary theraunder will be impaired by the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and all of the rights of the Corporation and the Subsidiaries therounder will be enforceable by such Corporation or Subsidiary after the Closing without the consent or agreement of any other party except consents and agreements specifically listed in Schedule 3.22(A).

3.23 Industry Developments. Except as specifically set forth in Schedule 3.23, to the best of the Corporation's knowledge there are no new developments in any business conducted by the Corporation or any Subsidiary, nor any new or improved materials, products, processes or services useful in connection with the business, as presently conducted, of the Corporation or any Subsidiary or its customers or suppliers, which may adversely affect the properties, assets, operation, financial condition, business or prospects of the Corporation or such Subsidiary.

04/07/87

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly ecuted this Agreement as of the date first above written.

P.H. GLATFELTER COMPANY

By: Te Morry

President

ECUSTA CORPORATION

By: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0479

P.03

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly crited this Agreement as of the date first above written.

P.H. GLATFELTER COMPANY

ECUSTA CORPORATION

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0480**  JL -20-2001 08:59 From-BALLARD SPAHR

T-310 P 006/018 F-787

# SCHEDULE 3.22 Patents, Trademarks & Related Contracts

# (A) Patents

U.S.	Coun	try		Appln.	Filing	Patent	Issue	Euc	۲.,
serial_	Çode	Name	Status	No.	Date	Number	Pate	Exp.	Тан
***				-414		NAME	Para	Date	Date
CIGARETTE	PAPER								
C604178	01	USA	Expired	604178	12/23/66	3404687	10/08/68	10/08/85	
	09	Canada		6857	12/05/67	821251	08/26/69	08/26/86	
		40 40				OL ILD !	00/20/09	9915919	
FILTER FO	R TOBACI	CO SMOKE & ADDI	IVES - NA	HCO <sub>2</sub>					
C887306	01	USA		887306	12/22/69	3605759	09/20/71	09/20/88	
				,, -				05, 20, 00	
CARBON FI	LLED YRA	APPER FOR SMOKE	G ARTICLE						
0201837	וס	USA	• •	201837	11/24/71	3744496	07/10/73	07/10/90	
	09	Canada		154761	10/24/72	973443	08/26/75	08/26/92	
TOBACCO S	UBSTITU	<u> 1 E</u>							
0395643	01	USA	×	395643	09/10/73				
	09	Canada		206085	07/31/74	1004842	02/08/77	02/08/94	
ENGINEERE	D CIGAR	<u>ETTE</u>							
0401038	01	<b>A2U</b>		401038	09/26/73	3902504	09/02/75	Q9/02/92	
	09	Canada		206845	08/12/74	1002415	12/28/76	12/28/93	
TOBACCO S	NBZATAN.	TE (DIV. OF 039	<u> 5643)</u>				11/00/06	11 (02 (03	
0574313	01	USA		574313	05/05/75	3993083	11/23/76	11/23/93	
GARNITURE					-0 (00 /75	3002763	10/05/76	10/05/93	
0626482	۵١	USA		626482	10/28/75	3983761	09/26/78	09/26/95	
	09	Canada		254054	04/04/76	1039153	03/20//0	03/20/33	
<u>APPARATUS</u>		ECTRICALLY PERF	DRATING NO	VING WERS	00/02/76	4029938	06/14/77	06/14/94	
0654201	01	USA		654201	02/02/76 12/14/76	212097	05/15/78	05/15/93	
	03	Argentina		265844	10/18/75	496028	10/18/76	10/18/92	10/18
	04	Australia		1876676 178328	11/09/76	358379	01/15/80	01/15/98	01/15
	05	Austria		174514	01/31/77	850916	08/01/77	01/31/97	01/31
	07	Belgium Des 17		P17607615	11/16/76	P17607615	03/30/82	11/15/91	05/10
	80	Brazil		263120	10/12/76	1062341	09/11/79	09/11/96	
	09	Canada		163583	01/31/77	20793	09/29/83	09/29/88	
	11	Columbia		599177	01/11/77	143097	11/02/81	01/11/97	01/11
	13	Dermark		763128	11/02/76	62433	12/10/82	11/02/96	11/02
	16	Finland		7702640	01/31/77	7702640	08/16/87		01/31
	17	France		2659076	12/27/76	2659076	06/09/80	12/27/94	12/28
	18	Germany		4426276	10/25/76	1514650	10/25/78	10/24/96	10/25
	19	Gr. Britain		5973	11/09/76	, = : . • • •	•		
	24	Indonesia		4759277	77/11/10	1115754	02/03/85	01/11/97	01/31
	28	Italy		148257	12/09/76	1194845	03/12/84	12/09/96	06/07
	29	Japan Luxembourg		76503	12/30/76	76503	06/14/77	12/30/96	12/30
	31			764035	11/25/76	144875	12/29/81	11/29/96	11/25
	33	Norway							

X - Abandoned

RECEIVED TIMEJUL. 20. = 2:47PM TRADENIARK 20 = 3.16PM **REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0481** 

T-310 P 307/319 F-787

				_					
U.S.	Count	-	<b></b>	Appln.	Filing	Patent	Issue	Exρ.	Таж
<u>Serial</u>	Code	Name	Status	_No	_Pate_	Number	_ Date	226 <u>0</u>	Date
0654201	35	Philippines		19208	12/07/76	16034	06/02/83	06/02/00	06/02
	35	Philippines		29730	09/29/82	19302	03/05/86	03/05/03	03/05
	38	So. Africa		766116	10/13/76	766116	01/04/78	10/13/92	10/13
	39	Spain		455316	01/25/77	455316	11/15/77	11/15/97	11/15
	40	Sweden		7700954	01/28/77	7700954	12/05/85	01/28/97	01/31
	41	Sw1tzerland		53677	01/17/77	612873	08/31/79	01/17/97	01/31
	46	Venezuela		117	01/20/77	38271	05/09/79	05/09/89	05/09
	47	Netherlands		7613130	11/25/76	172627	09/08/83	11/24/96	11/30
	48	New Zealand		182330	10/14/76	182330	10/14/76	10/14/92	10/14
APP. FOR	ELECTRI	CALLY PERFORATI	NG DIELEC	TRIC WEBS					
0689834	01	USA		689834	05/25/76	4025752	05/24/77	05/24/94	
'	03	Argentina		266288	08/31/79	214992	08/31/79	08/31/94	08/31
	04	Australia		2125977	01/12/77	504659	04/21/80	05/25/92	01/12
	05	Austria		1752477	01/28/77	362225	05/11/81	09/15/98	09/15
	08	Brazil		P17701247	03/01/77	P17701247	06/29/82	03/01/92	03/01
	09	Canada		269772	01/14/77	1065413	10/30/79	10/30/96	
	16	Finland		770133	01/18/77	64253	10/10/83	10/10/03	12/10
	17	France		7703040	02/03/77	7703040	04/09/84	02/03/97	02/03
	18	Germany		2703244	01/23/77	2703244	04/30/81	01/28/95	01/2
	19	Gr. Britain		111377	01/12/77	1527471	01/10/79	01/12/97	02/07
	28	Italy		1975877	01/28/77	1077896	05/04/85	01/28/97	01/28
	29	Japan		33926	03/26/77	1010240	01/18/80	01/18/95	01/18
	32	Mexico		168103	02/21/77	4226	02/17/82	02/17/92	02/17
	35	Philippines		19434	02/18/77	13415	03/28/80	03/28/97	03/28
	38	So. Africa		770182	01/13/77	770182	03/01/78	01/13/93	01/13
	39	Spain		455282	01/24/77	455282	11/12/77	11/12/97	11/12
	41	Switzerland	•	136677	02/04/77	618120	07/15/80	02/04/97	02/04
	47	Netherlands		7701069	02/02/77				
ADO CAO	61 67 PB T	CALLY PERFORAT	ING MOVING	PAPER WEBS					
0691624	01	USA	<u>ئنۇنىتىنىتىن</u>	691624	06/01/76	4035611	07/12/77	07/12/94	
		·*E							
FLAVORED				736421	10/28/76	4082098	04/04/78	04/04/95	
0736421	01	USA Capada		281537	06/28/77	1059400	07/31/79	07/31/96	
	09	Canada		20,40°	2 2 <del>22</del> * * *				
		NG FILTER		764007	01/31/77	4119105	10/10/78	10/10/95	
D764007	10	USA		764007					
METHOD F	OR ELEC	TRICALLY PERFOR	TATING MOV	ING WEBS (DIV	OF 654201	4100396	07/11/78	07/11/95	
0768224	01	USA		108224	021 (4111	***************************************	4,7,117,14	IV	
		TLLED PAPER WRA	/BAES EUD	SMOKING ARTIC	LES (CONT.	OF 639293)		An .a	
0776183	UMINA F	USA	BETSK FUR	776183	03/10/77	4108151	08/22/78	08/22/95	

TRADEMARK 20 3.16PM

Tax Date

04/19

06/27

11/23

04/24 06/27 06/30

04/12

05/31

05/31

09/22 04/12

10/24

06/30 04/13

Jul-20-2001 09:00

Ĕ,

5 3 5

1

9

۵

.1

2

5

11

10

13

From-BALLARD SPAHR

T-310 P 008/018 F-787

u.S.	Count	гу		Appln.	Filing		<b>T</b> :	_
<u>Serial</u>	Code	Name	Status	No.	Date	Patent No.	Issue	Exp
						Tatelle 110.	Date	Date
		FILTER TIP CIGA	RETTE					
1811046	01	USA		B11046	06/29/77	4174719	11/20/79	33 (86 (6)
	04	Australia		35242/7	04/19/78	513096	04/19/78	11/20/96
	07	Belgium		0/188.8	06/27/78	868500	06/27/78	04/19/94
	08	Brazil		P17803393	05/29/78	P17803393	09/27/83	06/27/98
	09	Canada		300964	04/12/78	1074657	04/01/80	05/28/90 04/01/90
	13	Denmark		2910/78	06/28/78		04/01/00	04/01/9
	16	Finland		781259	04/24/78	64737	01/10/84	01/10/04
	17	France		7819174	06/27/78	7819174	10/10/83	10/10/03
	18	Germany		P2828208	06/27/78	2828208	07/01/86	07/01/06
	19	Gr. Britain		14385/7	04/12/78	1554998	03/12/80	04/12/98
	21	Holland		78.0484	05/05/78	171856	05/04/83	
	28	Italy		49505-A	05/23/78	1104821	10/28/85	05/04/98
	35	Philippines		21298	06/23/78	16396	09/22/83	05/23/78
	3 <b>8</b>	So. Africa		78/2116	04/12/78	7812116	07/04/79	09/22/00
	39	Spain		Z44232	07/24/79	244432		04/12/94
	41	Switzerland		6998/78	06/27/78	631607	10/24/80	10/24/00
	48	New Zealand		186966	04/13/78	186966	08/31/32	06/27/98
					_		04/13/78	04/13/94
THOO FO	BOBTAIN	ING UNIFORM PO	ROSITY IN	PRINTED INH	ERENTLY PORO	US CIGARPTTE P	ADED	
130183	01	USA		830183	09/02/77	4112154	09/05/78	20 (25 (25
						***********	09/03//8	09/05/95
APPER FO	OR SMOKE	NG ARTICLES CO	NTATINING H	AGNESTUM OX	DE			
37 <del>9</del> 36	g1	USA		937936	08/30/78	4231377	11/04/80	11/04/97
A FOR PE	RFORATI	NG WEBS WITH H	IGH INTENS	TTY COHERENT	RADIATION			
48 108	Q١	USA		948108	10/13/78	4218606	08/19/80	08/19/97
GH POROS	ITY CAR	BON COATED CIG	ARETTE PAP	ERS (DIV. OF	857,660)			
118738	۱۵	USA		18738	03/08/79	4225636	09/30/80	09/30/97
ATTALLY	DISTRIB	UTED ELECTROST	ATIC PERFO	RATION OF MO	VING WEBS			
32332	01	USA		32332	04/23/79	4253010	02/24/81	02/24/98
PARATUS	FOR CON	TROLLED PERFORA	ATION OF M	OVING WEBS				
37727	ום	AZU		37727	05/10/79	4297559	10/27/81	10/27/98
PATTALLY	DISTRIB	UTED ELECTROST	ATIC PERFO	RATION OF MO	VING WEBS (	JIV. OF 32 332	1	
71110	91	USA		171110	07/22/80	4314142	02/02/82	02/92/99
	-							
PAPPER FO	R SMOKT	NG ARTICLES AND	DONTEN					
366313	01	USA		366313	04/07/82	4420002	12/13/83	12/13/00
	08	Brazil		8207381	12/20/82			
	09	Canada		413954	12/29/82	1183055	02/26/85	02/26/02
	16	Finland		824319	12/16/82	69746	05/25/86	
	17	France		8219669	11/24/82	8219669	11/24/85	11/24/05
	18	Germany		47364.8	12/22/82	3247364	10/20/83	12/22/00
		AA - III AIL B						
	19	Gr. Britain		8305629	03/01/83	2119417	03/01/83	

3

T-310 P 809/019 F-797

U.S. Country			Appln.	Filing		Issue	Exp.	Tax	
serial	Code	Name	Status	<u>No.</u>	_Pate	Patent No.	<u>Date</u>	Date	Date
RAPPER FO	R SMOKE	NG ARTICLES AN	NO METHOD						
E356314	aı	USA		366314	04/07/82	4433697	02/28/84	02/28/01	
	08	Brazil		8207382	12/20/82				
	09	Canada		413935	12/14/82	1162369	02/12/85	02/12/02	
	16	Finland		824320	12/16/82	69552	03/10/86		
	18	Germany		4735617	12/22/82				
	19	Gr. Britain		8304381	02/17/83	2118987	06/20/85	02/17/99	
WRAPPER FO	R SMOK	ING ARTICLES A	NO METHOD						
£366315	01	USA		366315	04/07/82	4450847	05/29/84	05/29/01	
	04	Australia		9078582	11/22/82	545021	11/22/82	11/22/98	
	08	Brazil		PI8207140	12/09/82	P18207140	08/26/86	12/09/97	
	09	Canada		414922	01/04/83	1180968	01/15/85	01/15/02	
	16	Finland		824321	12/16/82	69553	03/10/86		
	18	Germany		7.365.6	12/22/82				
	19	Gr. Britain		3-04380	02/17/83	2118986	02/17/83	02/17/05	
	23	India		/CAL/82	12/08/82				
	28	Italy		886A/82	12/21/82				
	29	Japan		78/1983	02/10/83				
	38	So. Africa		82/8181	11/16/82	82/8181	03/28/84	11/16/98	
	39	Spain		520171/3	02/28/83	520171/3	11/08/84	11/08/02	
	40	Sweden		418-4	01/27/83				
	41	Switzerland		82/82-1	12/15/82	650652	08/15/85	12/15/02	
CIGARETYE	DA DAE D	WITH REDUCED (	O ON BURN	ING					
E629804	01	USA		629804	07/11/84	4590955	05/27/86	05/27/03	

TRADEMARK ^^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^

Jul-20-2031 09:00

From-BALLARD SPAHR

T-310 P 010/019 F-797

#### 3.22(A) Trademarks

-A-

#### AZUR-LITE\*

Canada No. 203,464

Lightweight printing paper

Registered: 11/29/74 - Renewals every 15 yrs.

Expires:

11/29/89

Japan No. 1.383,186

Printing papers and all other goods included in Cl. 25

Registered: 06/29/79 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

Expires: 06/29/89

So. Africa No. 73/6073

Lightweight printing paper

Registered: 11/27/73 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

Renewed:

11/27/83

11/27/93 Expires:

U. S. No. 924.725

Lightweight printing paper

Registered: 11/30/71 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

Expires: 11/30/91

-B-

-C-

# CHAMPAGNE & GRAPES DESIGN\*

Indonesia No. 49.647

Cigarette paper

Registered: 08/15/53 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

Renewed:

08/15/73

Expires:

08/15/93

\* Do not renew - no longer used

TRADEMARK

MCC2.C

REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0485

From-BALLARD SPAHR

T-310 P 011/018 F-797

-D-

-E-

# EBCO\*

Canada No. NS74/19308

Linen, cotton and other fabric belts

Registered: 01/23/74 - Renewals every 15 yrs.

Expires: 01/28/89

Great Britain No. 1.034,869

Linen, cotton and other fabric belts

Registered: 09/03/74 - Renewals 7 yrs. from date of

issue and every 14 yrs. thereafter

Expires: 09/03/95

Japan No. 1,280,417

Endless belts and all other goods included in Cl. 9

Registered: 07/04/77 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

Expires: 07/04/87

Germany No. 970.923

Endless belts

Registered: 09/12/74 - Renewals 10 yrs. from date of

issue and like periods thereafter

Expires: 09/12/94

Indonesia No. 119,132

Endless belts

Registered: 06/06/77 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

Expires: 06/06/87

Mexico No. 59.346

Endless belts, cotton and other textiles

Registered: 05/21/68 - Renewals every 10 yrs. Statement

of Use due every 5 yrs.

Renewed: 07/27/79

Expires: 07/27/89

y, s, No. 145.352

Linen, cotton and other fabric belts

Registered: 08/02/21 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

Renewed: 08/02/81 Expires: 08/02/2001

> TRADEMARK<sup>21</sup> 2.5 REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0486

RECEIVED TIMEJUL. 20. 2:47PM

2 · 5 3 PM

Jul-20-2001 08:00 From-BALLARD SPAHR

T-310 P 012/010 F-797

## ECUSTA

Australia No. A92,953

Cigarette paper

Registered: 10/02/47 - Renewals every 14 yrs.

Renewed: 10/02/61 Expires: 10/02/89

Belgian Congo No. 3.846

Regenerated cellulose films, transparent films, paper and paper products, cigarette paper and analogous articles

Registered: 03/17/53 - Renewals unlimited

Belgium (Benelux) No. 56,782

Paper and transparent film

Registered: 10/31/73 - Renewals every 14 yrs.

Expires: 10/31/86 - Renewal filed & Assignment recorded

Brazil No. 1232/0628038

Cigarette paper

Registered: 04/10/76 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

04/10/86 - Renewal & Assignment filed Expires:

Canada No. NS62/16308

Paper

Registered: 04/19/72 - Renewals every 15 yrs.

Expires: 04/23/87 - Renewal & Assignment filed

Colombia No. 29.541

Cigarette paper

Registered: 01/19/52 - Renewals 10 yrs. from date of

issue and every 5 yrs. thereafter

01/19/87 - Renewal & Assignment filed Expires:

Demark No. 4303

Cigarette paper

Registered: 12/20/74 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

12/20/94 Expires:

Finland No. 69.348

Cigarette paper

Registered: 05/07/79 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

05/07/89 Expires:

France No. 900,451

Cigarette paper

Registered: 04/16/74 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

04/16/84 Renewed:

04/16/94 Expires:

> 2 - 52PM \_RECEIVED TIMEJUL. 20. \_ 2:47PM\_\_\_\_\_\_TRADEMARK 20

REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0487

Up:-28-2001 08:01 From-Ballard Spahr

T-510 P 013/019 F-797

#### ECUSTA (Continued)

Germany No. 931,623

Cigarette paper

Registered: 03/26/74 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

Renewed: 03/26/84 Expires: 03/26/94

Great Britain No. 619,566

Cigarette paper

Registered: 07/20/42 - Renewals 7 yrs. from date of issue and

every 14 yrs. thereafter

Renewed: 07/20/49 Renewed: 07/20/63 Renewed: 07/20/77 Expires: 07/20/91

Greece No. 52,861 Cigarette paper

Registered: 06/05/74 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

06/05/84 Renewed: Expires: 06/05/94

Guatemala No. 8096

Cigarette paper

Registered: 05/30/72 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

08/15/82 Renewed: 08/15/92 Expires:

Hong Kong No. 1259

Cigarette paper

Registered: 12/09/49 - Renewals every 14 yrs.

04/14/91 Expires:

Indonesia No. 116,692

Cigarette paper

Registered: 02/05/77 - Renewals every 10 yrs. 02/05/87 - Renewal & Assignment filed Expires:

Mexico No. 238.519

Cigarette paper

Registered: 08/17/79 - Renewals every 5 yrs. Proof of Use due

every 5 yrs.

08/17/89 Expires:

New Zealand No. 107,682

Cigarette paper

Registered: 03/25/74 - Renewals 7 yrs. from date of issue and

every 14 yrs, thereafter

Expires: 03/25/95

TRADEMARK<sup>20</sup>

O.ESPM

**REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0488** 

Ju!-20~2001 02:01

From-BALLARD SPAHR

T-310 P 014/018 F-787

# ECUSTA (Continued)

Philippines No. 4710 (Renewal No. 1398)

Cigarette paper

Registered: 07/06/54 - Renewals every 20 yrs. Affidavit of Use

due every 5 yrs.

Expires: 02/06/95

South Africa No. 74/1475

Cigarette paper

Registered: 03/25/74 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

Expires: 03/25/94

Spain No. 747,556

Cigarette paper

Registered: 04/23/77 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

Expires: 04/23/97

Sveden No. 148,302

Cigarette paper

Registered: 08/16/74 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

Expires: 08/16/94

Switzerland No. 471,820

Cigarette paper

Registered: 04/10/74 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

Expires: 04/10/94

Thailand No. 11,230

Cigarette paper

Registered: 04/15/71 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

Expires: 06/15/91

Uruguay No. 96,619 (Renewal No. 143,318)

Cigarette paper

Registered: 11/06/44 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

10/11/86 - Renewal & Assignment filed Expires:

U. 5. No. 529,418

Cigarette paper

Registered: 08/22/70 - Renevala every 20 yrs.

Expires: 08/22/90

U. S. No. 683,291

Wrapping paper, paper for tipping cigarettes, paper for hair waving, tissue paper, paper for carbonizing, printing paper, tracing paper, paper for envelopes and paper for cigarettes

Registered: 08/11/59 - Renewals every 20 yrs. Expires: 08/11/99

RECEIVED TIMEJUL 20. - 2:47PM REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0489 Ju -20-2001 09:01 From-BALLARD SPAHR

T-810 P 015/019 F-797

PAGE 17/21

# ECUSTA (Continued)

U. S. No. 389,262

Cigarette paper Registered: 07/29/41 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

Expires: 07/29/2001

Venezuela No. 80.940

Cigarette paper

Registered: 02/20/76 - Renewals every 15 yrs.

Expires: 02/10/91

# ECUSTA & ECUSTA SCIENCE DESIGN\*

Belgian Congo No. 1964

Cigarette paper

Registered: 06/11/46 - Renewals unlimited

New Zealand No. A42,986

Cigarette paper

Registered: 09/11/46 - Renewals 7 yrs. from date of issue and

every 14 yrs. thereafter

Expires: 05/08/95

#### ECUSTA SCIENCE DESIGN\*

U. S. No. 527,262

Cigarette paper

Registered: 07/04/70 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

07/04/90 Expires:

#### E. ECUSTA

U. S. No. 683.50A

Cigarette paper

Registered: 08/18/59 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

08/18/99 Expires:

# ENDLESS BELT & GLOBE DESIGN\*

Canada No. NS73/19066

Linen, cotton and other fabric endless belts suitable for forming, elevating and conveying purposes (belting, hose,

machinery, packing, and nonmetallic tires)

Registered: 01/23/74 - Renewals every 15 yrs.

01/28/89 Expires:

> 2 - 5 2 PM PTRIADEMIARK **REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0490**

RECEIVED TIMEJUL. 20. 2:47PM

\_u.-20-208) 09:0! From-BALLARD SPAHR

T-310 P 016/018 F-787

#### ENDLESS WOVENA

U. S. No. 539,920

Linen, cotton and other fabric endless belts suitable for

forming, elevating and conveying purposes

Registered: 03/27/71 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

Expires:

03/27/91

# ENDLESS WOVEN & GLOBE\*

U. S. No. 550,955

Linen, cotton and other fabric endless belts suitable for

forming, elevating and conveying purposes

Registered: 11/20/51 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

Expires:

11/20/91

-F-

-G-

# GRAPE BRAND\*

U. S. No. 554.458

Cigarette paper

Registered: 02/05/52 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

02/05/92 Expires:

-H-

-I-

**-J**-

-X-

-L-

20 - 2.E3DM-

Jul-20-2001 09:01

From-BALLARD SPAHR

T-310 P 317/018 F-787

-M-

-N-

### NYALITE

U. S. No. 998,980

Lightweight printing paper

Registered: 11/26/74 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

Expires: 11/26/94

-0-

-P-

-0-

-R-

-S-

# SKYLINE

U. S. No. 846,941

Filter rod used to form a component part of a cigarette

Registered: 04/02/68 - Renewals every 10 yrs.

Reneved:

04/02/78

Expires:

04/02/88

# SPAR-LITE

U. S. No. 998.979

Lightweight printing paper

Registered: 11/26/74 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

Expires: 11/26/94

**-I-**

-U-

-V-

TRABEMARK 20

2.52PM

FILE No.922 07/20 '01 13:45 ID:PHG H/R COMMUNICATIONS FAX:7178120251 PAGE 20/21

LU.-20-2001 SE:C1 From-BALLARD SPAMR

T-310 P 018/019 F-797

~W-

### WAYLITE

Canada No. 128,246

Fine paper

Registered: 10/05/62 - Renewals every 15 yrs.

Renewed: 10/05/77 Expires: 10/05/92

Great Britain No. B1021302

Fine paper

Registered: 11/27/73 - Renewals 7 yrs. from date of issue and

every 14 yrs. thereafter

11/27/80 Renewed: Expires: 11/27/94

Japan No. 1.307.645\*

Lightweight printing paper

Registered: 11/02/77 - Renewals 10 yrs. from date of issue and

every 10 yrs. thereafter

11/02/87 Expires:

U. S. No. 725,638

Fine paper

Registered: 12/26/61 - Renewals every 20 yrs.

Renewed: 12/26/81 Expires: 12/20/2001

RECEIVED TIMEJUL, 20. - 2:47PM....TRADEMARK REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0493 uu.-20-2001 | 09:01

From-BALLARD SPAHR

T-310 P 019/019 F-797

3.22(B)

٠.

# Patent & Trademark Assignments

General Assignment dated July 24, 1985 of all U.S. and Foreign Patents from Olin Corporation to Ecusta Corporation recorded in the U.S. Patent Office to Ecusta Corporation, not recorded in any foreign countries as to any foreign patents but can be at any time if necessary.

General Assignment dated July 24, 1985 of all U.S. and Foreign Trademark Registrations from Olin Corporation to Ecusta Corporation recorded in the U.S. Patent Office to Ecusta Corporation. Currently being recorded for foreign registrations as they come up for renewal.

### Licenses and Intellectual Property Agreements

Calcium Carbonate License and Technical Assistance Agreement between Olin Corporation (Licensor) and Ecusta Corporation (Licensee)

Mechanical Perforating License Agreement and Sale of Perforator in Japan between Ecusta Corporation (Licensor) and Mishima Paper Company Ltd. (Licensee). Currently being negotiated

R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Company and Ecusta Corporation Product Development Agreement.

2. E2PM

TRADEMARK<sup>20</sup> REEL: 002338 FRAME: 0494